

No. 09-1520

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONER

*v.*

REGINALD KEITH HAGEN

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL  
*Acting Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

LANNY A. BREUER  
*Assistant Attorney General*

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

LEONDRA R. KRUGER  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

J. CAMPBELL BARKER  
*Attorney  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statutory provisions involved .....	2
Statement .....	2
Reasons for granting the petition .....	6
A. The decision below incorrectly constricts the scope of Section 922(g)(9) .....	7
B. The decision below conflicts with the decisions of other courts of appeals .....	14
C. The question presented is of recurring impor- tance .....	16
Conclusion .....	19
Appendix A – Court of appeals order (Oct. 14, 2009) .....	1a
Appendix B – District court order of dismissal (Sept. 27, 2007) .....	3a
Appendix C – Memorandum and order, <i>United States</i> <i>v. King</i> (July 10, 2007) .....	6a
Appendix D – Court of appeals order denying hearing en banc (July 27, 2009) .....	15a
Appendix E – Court of appeals order denying rehearing (Mar. 3, 2010) .....	17a
Appendix F – Criminal information (Apr. 26, 2005) .....	19a
Appendix G – Judgment on revocation of community supervision (Dec. 16, 2005) .....	20a
Appendix H – Statutory provisions .....	22a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995) .....	8
<i>Chrzanoski v. Ashcroft</i> , 327 F.3d 188 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	15

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Commonwealth v. Stratton</i> , 114 Mass. 303 (1874) . . . . .	11
<i>Gonzales v. Duenas-Alvarez</i> , 549 U.S. 183 (2007) . . . . .	13
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1265 (2010) . . . . .	11, 12, 13, 18
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004) . . . . .	8, 10
<i>Nijhawan v. Holder</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2294 (2009) . . . . .	5, 8, 17
<i>State v. Eakins</i> , 71 S.W.3d 443 (Tex. App. 2002) . . . . .	3
<i>State v. Griffin</i> , 459 A.2d 1086 (Me. 1983) . . . . .	15
<i>State v. Monroe</i> , 28 S.E. 547 (N.C. 1897) . . . . .	11
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990) . . . . .	17
<i>United States v. Alexander</i> , 543 F.3d 819 (6th Cir. 2008), cert. denied, 129 S. Ct. 2175 (2009) . . . . .	15
<i>United States v. Calderon-Pena</i> , 383 F.3d 254 (5th Cir. 2004), cert. denied, 543 U.S. 1076 (2005) . . . . .	9, 10
<i>United States v. De La Fuente</i> , 353 F.3d 766 (9th Cir. 2003) . . . . .	9
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1079 (2009) . . . . .	2, 7, 16, 17
<i>United States v. King</i> , No. H-06-0363 (S.D. Tex. July 10, 2007) . . . . .	4
<i>United States v. Nason</i> , 269 F.3d 10 (1st Cir. 2001) . . . . .	8, 14, 15
<i>United States v. Perez-Vargas</i> , 414 F.3d 1282 (10th Cir. 2005) . . . . .	15
<i>United States v. Shelton</i> , 325 F.3d 553 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 540 U.S. 916 (2003), and 543 U.S. 1057 (2005) . . . . .	4, 13, 15
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 171 F.3d 617 (8th Cir. 1999) . . . .	14
<i>United States v. Turley</i> , 352 U.S. 407 (1957) . . . . .	11

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Vargas-Duran</i> , 356 F.3d 598 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 541 U.S. 965, and 543 U.S. 995 (2004) .....	5
<i>United States v. Villegas-Hernandez</i> , 468 F.3d 874 (5th Cir. 2006), cert. denied, 549 U.S. 1245 (2007) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. White</i> , No. 09-4114, 2010 WL 2169487 (4th Cir. June 1, 2010) .....	12
Statutes and guidelines:	
Armed Career Criminal Act of 1984, 18 U.S.C. 924(e)(2)(B)(i) .....	10, 12
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43)(M)(i) .....	17
18 U.S.C. 16(a) .....	4, 8, 9, 10, 15
18 U.S.C. 373(a) .....	10
18 U.S.C. 521(c)(2) .....	10
18 U.S.C. 922(a)(3) .....	19
18 U.S.C. 922(a)(6) .....	2, 4
18 U.S.C. 921(a)(33)(A) .....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 921(a)(33)(A)(ii) .....	2, 6, 14
18 U.S.C. 922(b)(3) .....	19
18 U.S.C. 922(g)(1) .....	7
18 U.S.C. 922(g)(9) .....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 922(s)-(t) .....	19
18 U.S.C. 924(a)(1)(A) .....	2, 4
18 U.S.C. 924(a)(2) .....	2
18 U.S.C. 924(c)(3)(A) .....	10
20 U.S.C. 1161w(f)(3)(A)(ii) (Supp. II 2008) .....	10
28 U.S.C. 540A(c)(1) .....	10

VI

Statutes and guidelines—Continued:	Page
Ala. Code § 13A-6-2(a)(1) (LexisNexis Supp. 2009) . . . . .	9
Alaska Stat. § 11.14.100(a)(1) (2008) . . . . .	9
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-1105(A)(1) (2010) . . . . .	9
Colo. Rev. Stat.:	
§ 18-3-102(1)(a) (2009) . . . . .	9
§ 18-3-204(1)(a) (1986) . . . . .	15
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. (West 2007):	
§ 53a-54a(a) . . . . .	10
§ 53a-61(a) . . . . .	16
Del. Code Ann. tit. 11, § 611 (2007) . . . . .	16
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 784.03(1)(a) (West 2007) . . . . .	16
720 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/12-3(a)(1) (West 2002) . . . . .	16
Iowa Code § 708.1(2) (West 1993) . . . . .	14
La. Rev. Stat. § 14.33 (2007) . . . . .	18
Miss. Code Ann. § 97-3-7(1) (West Supp. 2009) . . . . .	17
Tex. Code Crim. P. art. 42.013 (West 2006) . . . . .	3
Tex. Penal Code (West 2003):	
§ 1.07(a)(8) . . . . .	13
§ 12.21(a) . . . . .	3
§ 22.01(a)(1) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
§ 22.01(b) (West Supp. 2004) . . . . .	3
§ 22.01(b)(2) . . . . .	3
United States Sentencing Guidelines:	
§ 2L1.2 . . . . .	5, 15
§ 2L1.2, comment. (n.1(B)(iii)) . . . . .	5
§ 4B1.2(a)(1) . . . . .	15

VII

Miscellaneous:	Page
2 Joel Prentiss Bishop, <i>Bishop on Criminal Law</i> (John M. Zane & Carl Zollman eds., 9th ed. 1923) . . .	11
2 Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Substantive Criminal Law</i> (2d ed. 2003) . . . . .	10, 11
Model Penal Code § 211.1(1) (1985) . . . . .	16
Rollin M. Perkins, <i>Non-Homicide Offenses Against the Person</i> , 26 B.U. L. Rev. 119 (1946) . . . . .	11
